Page 1

1

2

3

4 THE NEW SOLI D WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN
5 PUBLI C SCOPI NG MEETI NG

6 FOR THE ALTERNATI VES TO THE PROPOSED
7 SOUTH BRONX CONVERTED

8 MARI NE TRANSFER STATI ON

9 HELD AT: ALFRED E. SM TH HI GH SCHOOL
10 Bronx, New York

11 June 23rd, 2004, 5:56 p.m

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20
21
22 Reported by: MARC RUSSO
23 Job#: 161263
24
25

02:001578_HDO04_06-Transcripts
Port_Morris_transcript.doc-8/27/2004



Page 2 Page 4
1 1
2 Appearances: 2 MR. SZARPANSKI: Good eveni ng
3 3 everybody, ny nane is Harry Szarpanski,
_4 HARRY SZARPANKSI, P.E., Assistant Comm s- 4 |'m assi stant conmi ssi oner for the
sioner, 5 bureau of long termexport at the New
5 DEPARTMENT OF SANI TATI ON, 44 Beaver Street, 6 York city Department of Sanitation.
12th 7 Wth me tonight are Sarah
6 floor, New York, New York 10004 8 Dolinar, Vaughan Arnold and VWalter
! 9 Czwartacky also with the Depart nment.
8 WALTER CZWARTACKY, DEPARTMENT OF SAN TATI ON 10 Also we have Dan Harkins and Susan
9 11 Raila with the firm Henningson, Durham
10 VAUGHAN F. ARNOLD, DEPARTMENT OF SANI TATI ON 12 and Richardson, HDR they are the firm
1 13 responsible for conducting the
12 SARAH DOLI NAR, DEPARTMENT OF SANI TATI ON 14 environnental review of the
13 15 Department's projects.
14 ALSO PRESENT: JORCE FREI RE, HOMRD FREl RE, .
i 16 Al so representatives of the
15 Spanish Interpreters 17 firmof Ecol ogy and Environnent are
16 18 here, they hel ped us organize the
17 . .
19 nmeeting tonight.
18 20 As you know, the Departnent of
19 21 Sanitation is preparing a new
20 22 conprehensive solid waste managenent
21 )
99 23 pla_ntoreplacethe pl an t hat W!||
24 expire at the end of Cctober this year.
23
04 25 The new plan, or as we refer to
25
Page 3 Page 5
1 1
2 PUBLI C SPEAKERS: PACE: 2 it, the new SWWP, will plan for the
3 3 managenent of all of the solid waste
4 4 generated in the City of New York over
5 Carlos R Aicea 17 5 the next 20 years. W expect to issue
6 Vincent Al ta Panama 31 6 a draft of the new SWWP in Septenber;
7 Elena Conte 38 7 it will need to be approved by the City
8 Harry J. Bubbins 48 8 Council and by the State. The new SWWP
9 9 will be supported by an environmental
10 10 inpact statemnent.
11 11 The new SWWP will rely on
12 12 current programs to recycle, conpost
13 13 prevent or reduce waste; a key
14 14 conponent of new SWWP is the long term
15 15 export of the solid waste managed by
16 16 the Departnment of Sanitation through
17 17 state of the art marine transfer
18 18 station facilities that are proposed to
19 19 be built at the City's eight existing
20 20 marine transfer stations sites in
21 21 Brooklyn, Manhattan, Queens and the
22 22 Bronx.
23 23 These facilities wll
24 24 containerize waste and transport it by
25 25 barge for disposal. The proposed South




Page 6 Page 8
1 1
2 Bronx converted MIS woul d containerize 2 Because the real focus of this
3 the Departnent-managed waste fromthe 3 public neeting will be your coments,
4 Bronx only. This programto build new 4 please nmake sure to take a nonent to
5 marine transfer stations is called the 5 conplete a speaker sign up sheet if you
6 MIS conversion program 6 plan to nmake a statenent for the
7 We are before you tonight to 7 record. You will be assigned a nunber
8 hear your comments specifically on the 8 and | will call your name when it is
9 facilities that are being evaluated as 9 your turn to speak.
10 alternatives to the proposed South 10 W're interested to nake a
11 Bronx converted MIS. 11 conplete record of your comments, so
12 One or both of these facilities 12 please state your nane clearly and
13 wunder long-termcontract with the City, 13 slowy for the stenographer.
14 woul d export the Departnment - managed 14 So that we can hear everyone
15 waste fromthe Bronx by rail. These 15 who wants to speak, we normally ask
16 alternatives are at 98 Lincoln Avenue, 16 that people take three m nutes, but
17 at the Harlem River Yards and 920 East 17 seeing that it's a snall group tonight,
18 132nd Street, a facility that proposes 18 we'll be alittle nore lenient on the
19 to send out rail cars from Gak Point 19 tine.
20 Yard. 20 If you do not wish to speak but
21 If these alternatives are 21 would like to provide us with witten
22 selected, the South Bronx converted MIS 22 comments, please conplete one of the
23 will not be built. |In addition, we 23 comment cards we've provide for your
24 seek your comments on all of the 24 use.
25 proposed actions, including the MIS 25 Thank you for coning tonight
Page 7 Page 9
1 1
2 conversion programand alternatives 2 and | will begin nmy short presentation.
3 that were outlined in the draft scoping 3 (Showi ng slides) the
4 docunment we issued on May 17th. 4 initiatives included in the solid waste
5 The draft was mailed to all of 5 managenent plan will be the long-term
6 the elected officials and comunity 6 export of waste, new recycling
7 boards as well as to environnental 7 facilities inthe Cty and the plan
8 organizations and to our regul ators. 8 wll address how to handl e comerci al
9 It was placed on the Departnent's 9 waste.
10 website and in public repositories in 10 In order to receive your
11 your comunity and ni ne ot her 11 comments on the scoping docunent, we
12 communities that are the proposed sites 12 can receive themverbally tonight, you
13 for the new marine transfer stations or 13 can fill out a comment sheet that we
14 for the alternatives. 14 have up front or you can submt a
15 My comrents tonight will be 15 witten statement or, you can nail
16 brief; I will nmake a short power point 16 material to us no later than July 9th
17 presentation before the public portion 17 to me at the above address or to our
18 of neeting begins. 18 consultant and this information's going
19 Copi es of ny statenent and 19 to be contained in the handout that you
20 presentation will be available at the 20 can pick up.
21 end of the neeting out at the front 21 The draft EIS for the |long-term
22 desk. Headsets are available at the 22 export programis for the proposed
23 sign-in desk for those who require 23 action which is converting the eight
24 Spanish translation of tonight's 24 marine transfer stations and for
25 neeting. 25 alternatives being eval uated; those




Page 10 Page 12
1 1
2 alternatives include: Rail or barge 2 in the floor.
3 export of waste fromprivate transfer 3 Just bel ow those four openings
4 facilities in Bronx, Brooklyn and 4 we will have containers and the waste
5 Queens; rehabilitating the existing 5 will fall into the containers and then
6 marine transfer stations to barge waste 6 tanped down. Once those containers
7 to an out-of-city unloading facility or 7 have waste in them they'll be noved
8 delivering waste in collection vehicles 8 over to the lidding operation area and
9 or barges to an out-of -city di sposal 9 this is still all within the encl osed
10 facility. 10 building; the lids will be placed on
11 This map shows the | ocations of 11 the containers and the containers wll
12 all our marine transfer stations in the 12 be seal ed, and once the containers are
13 Bronx there's one existing marine 13 sealed, they will go outside of the
14 transfer station at Hunts Point and in 14 building where a gantry crane will pick
15 the Bronx there are also two 15 themup and place themon to a barge.
16 alternatives being considered; one is 16 The odor control systemthat's
17 at 920 East 132nd Street, as | just 17 being provided includes a ventilation
18 nentioned the other is 98 Lincoln 18 systemthat prevents air from escaping
19 Avenue. 19 fromthe processing building when the
20 The plan will eval uate 20 doors are open to let the trucks in and
21 devel opi ng the converted marine 21 out; rapid roll-up doors so that the
22 transfer stations in four of the 22 doors remain open for less time; an
23 boroughs, three in Manhattan, three in 23 interior water misting systemi nside
24 Brooklyn, one in Queens, one in the 24 the building to reduce the dust in the
25 Bronx and al so the reactivation of the 25 exhaust air; a state-of-the-art odor
Page 11 Page 13
1 1
2 52nd Street Barge staging area in 2 control systemthat not just masks the
3 Brookl yn. 3 odors, but neutralizes themin the
4 The objectives of this program 4 building, in the building exhaust air
5 are: To export waste by barge and/or 5 so that no detectable odors will result
6 rail; reduce the in-city transfer 6 at sensitive receptors.
7 trailer traffic; utilize nore 7 This map shows the | ocation of
8 econom cal disposal capacity and 8 the proposed South Bronx converted
9 provide nore transport and di sposal 9 marine transfer station. 1t shows the
10 options. 10 nearest receptor, sensitive receptor
11 This is a map showi ng the 11 which is the prison barge and it al so
12 wasteshed that's going to be handl ed. 12 shows the New York City DOT truck
13 The wasteshed is all of the Bronx and 13 routes.
14 it also shows the |ocations of the 14 The truck queuing issue will be
15 marine transfer station and two 15 addressed by having access ranps that
16 alternatives being considered. 16 are longer so that no trucks w nd up
17 What you're seeing here is a 17 queuing on the street. The ranps are
18 typical cross-section of the Bronx, 18 designed to support the weight of the
19 converted Bronx narine transfer 19 truck so they can queue on the ranp
20 station. Trucks will go up a ranp and 20 itself, and at the South Bronx MS, 17
21 then back up on the tipping floor; you 21 collection vehicles can queue on site.
22 can see the sanitation truck up there. 22 Inside the building there are
23 The waste will be off-loaded on to a 23 spaces for six trucks to unload. This
24 1oading floor where front-end | oaders 24 aerial photo shoes the existing marine
25 will push the waste into four openings 25 transfer station that's going to be




Page 14 Page 16
1 1
2 denpolished and that's in white. And 2 be received between August 6th and
3 over right on top of that in the shaded 3 COctober 8th and we anticipate
4 area is the proposed | ayout of the new 4 publishing the final EI'S on Decenber
5 converted narine transfer station. 5 9th. We've also established a
6 The containerization operation 6 hot-line, tel ephone call in hot-line,
7 includes specially-designed internodal 7 toll free nunber is, 888-NYG SWP. The
8 containers; the containers have 8 review docunents are avail able at
9 |eak-proof seals, they're lidded inside 9 various public repositories and there
10 the building and then they're | oaded on 10 are two in this community.
11 to the flat bed barges so that no waste 11 I will now open the floor to
12 is exposed outside the building. 12 comments. And the first speaker is
13 This shows a typical piece of 13 Carlos Alicea. And | think we're going
14 equi prent that's used for lifting these 14 to have simultaneous translation in
15 contai ners. 15 Spani sh?
16 Now, the alternatives for the 16 MR. CARLOS R. ALICEA: Yes.
17 MIS conversion are: Rehabilitation of 17 MR. SZARPANSKI: Thank you.
18 the existing MIS to barge waste to an 18 MR. CARLOS R. ALICEA: (Through
19 out-of-city unloading facility; 19 the interpreter) Good afternoon, | have
20 contracting to containerize waste at 98 20 a question first before | start ny
21 Lincoln Avenue which is the Harlem 21 comments. If you could send ne an
22 River Yards for export by rail or 22 electronic copy of this presentation,
23 containerizing Bronx waste at 920 East 23 it would be very useful and besides,
24 132nd Street, that's a facility 24 and besides we won't be destroying the
25 operated by Allied and draying those 25 trees because we are using paper, we
Page 15 Page 17
1 1
2 containers to Gak Point Yard, and 2 will not be using paper.
3 exporting it by rail. 3 There are several |evels of
4 To give you a rough idea of 4 coments that could be done about this
5 what we estimate the tineline for the 5 docunment. My coments this afternoon
6 public review process and invol venent 6 will be based in the essence of the
7 is fromthis point on, we're conducting 7 public policy that the City of New York
8 a total of ten public scoping meetings, 8 is inplementing in this process.
9 this happens to the fifth one and they 9 W recogni ze that a public
10 will continue through July 1st of this 10 policy that is based on the
11 year. 11 transportation of solid waste using
12 Conments on the draft scoping 12 marine ways, which are so abundant in
13 docunent are due by July 9th if you're 13 this Gty, is in theory, a proposal
14 going to nail themto us or July 11th 14 that woul d di minish environnental
15 if you want to fax themto our office. 15 inpacts due to the nanagenent of waste.
16 We then anticipate issuing a 16 Neverthel ess, as this plan is
17 final scoping docunment July 14th and 17 presented and is witten, we believe
18 draft EI'S on August 6th. Since the DEC 18 that the idea that the marine transfer
19 is also involved, we anticipate that 19 stations is used as a strategy to hide
20 they will hold Part 360 pernit hearings 20 the true public policy of this
21 between Septenber 8th and Septenber 21 administration, which is the
22 28th, and also that the council wll 22 privatization of the handling of
23 hold a hearing on the draft SWWP sone 23 garbage in the City and returning to
24 tine in Septenber. 24 incineration.
25 Comments on the draft EIS will 25 It looks to us that this plan




Page 18 Page 20
1 1
2 will not only create environnental 2 environmental decisions, when in order
3 injustice anong the City counties, but 3 to follow the | aw of not throw ng water
4 it will also create unjust 4 residuals into the sea, we will oppose
5 environnental problens relating to 5 NYOFCO that, they have a history of
6 other communities within the region. 6 abuse and contamination in our Gty.
7 This is so, due to that this planis 7 This occurs when environnental groups
8 based on a public policy of exporting 8 evaluate public policies against
9 garbage. 9 contam nation w thout integrating
10 As we say in Naranjito, the 10 social aspects and politics in
11 town where | was born, this is the sane 11 devel opi ng those environnental |aws.
12 candy with a different wapper. W 12 In order for a public policy of
13 affirm so because the foundation of 13 zero generation of re-use and recycling
14 this document is not based upon public 14 may function, it should be based on the
15 health and conmunity protection. 15 -- upon the follow ng paranmeters: The
16 The DEC calls this proposal a 16 infrastructure that m ght be necessary
17 new pl an; nevertheless, in the 17 and it might be believed to use
18 description of such plan, they are 18 reusable items and recycling, cannot be
19 contradicting thenmsel ves, exporting 19 concentrated in communities that
20 garbage towards incineration is nothing 20 already have serious contam nation
21 new. 21 problens and al ready have a high
22 If this was really somnething 22 concentration of facilities that handle
23 new, this plan should be founded a 23 waste in the City.
24 public policy of zero garbage 24 For exanple, we already know
25 generation, reuse and recycling. 25 that the interimcontract to restart
Page 19 Page 21
1 1
2 If the public policy of zero 2 the recycling programwithin the Gty,
3 generation is good to obtain, the 3 has been granted to a conpany that has
4 Aynpic Ganes in New York City, it 4 one of the facilities in the Bronx. W
5 should be good enough for the whole 5 already know that this conpany is
6 city and it should be the prinary 6 thinking in the possibilities of
7 guideline for public policy towards 7 building a recycling plant in the
8 handling solid waste within the City. 8 Bronx. Wy is it always the Bronx
9 MR. CARLOS R. ALICEA: You say 9 peopl e and peopl e inside poor
10 that | only have three mnutes, no? 10 communities saturated from
11 THE INTERPRETER: | only had 11 contamination already, the ones that
12 three mnutes you said? 12 have to suffer consequences of the
13 MR. SZARPANSKI: You can 13 green canpai gns of the rest of the
14 continue by all mneans. 14 communities in the City?
15 MR. CARLOS R. ALICEA: (Through 15 The second paraneter is that
16 the interpreter) Now this public policy 16 the transitory policies of reusable --
17 has a basis, a series of paraneters in 17 recycling and re-using, it has to be
18 order to become effective. W are not 18 based in just distribution and that
19 going to accept that use in the name of 19 each county shoul d di spose and handl e
20 environnmental protection. Qur 20 their own waste.
21 comunities should be opposed to 21 And third, that exportation of
22 accepting industries that may have 22 solid waste be conpletely prohibited
23 problens of contamnination and heal t h; 23 outside of the State of New York among
24 we already in the Bronx, we are 24 the cities -- the counties within the
25 suffering the consequences of such 25 Gty and among nei ghbor hoods.




Page 22 Page 24
1 1
2 This plan lacks from an 2 control of the waste business to Waste
3 environnental justice analysis since it 3 Managenent, |Inc.
4 doesn't take into consideration that 4 This will bring serious
5 exportation of waste depends on this 5 environnmental problens, economc
6 positions in sanitary refilling in 6 problens and | abor problens to the City
7 other communities which probably are 7 and to the community. Wy do we say
8 comunities that are already suffering 8 that? Waste Managenent, it's a conpany
9 fromenvironnmental injustices, poor 9 that is not community-friendly; for
10 conmunities, and where the majority of 10 exanple, Waste Managenent was disposing
11 people is not white. And an 11 solid waste without -- w thout having
12 environnental analysis is not for us to 12 anything to consideration that woul d
13 be invited at some public hearings to 13 neasure the anpunt of waste that were
14 nention sone type of comments about 14 being processed in their facilities.
15 proposal s al ready pre-determ ned, that 15 Besi des that, they are under
16 hide and take dressings like if they 16 contract with Ms. Alvarado, as a public
17 were |like sonme type of environmental 17 relations for the conmunity, who was
18 justification in order to favor private 18 forced to | eave her post within the
19 corporations. 19 board of comunity -- conmunity board
20 Envi ronnental injustice 20 because of conflicts of interest in
21 analysis requires that alternatives 21 relation to NYOFCO
22 presented to the community be truthful 22 Wast e Managenent does not have
23 and that these alternatives may 23 a clean record. Not only this country,
24 elimnate and minimze potenti al 24 but also in several places all over the
25 environmental consequences in handling 25 world where they do business.

Page 23 Page 25
1 1
2 solid waste. 2 In the United States, this
3 The possibility that this plan 3 company, in coordination with Bronx
4 opens the opportunity to conbine 4 various industries, was found guilty of
5 comercial waste just as it's presented 5 working in agreenment to fix prices that
6 inthis plan, will justify 6 they were charging their operation
7 environnental injustices that are 7 which cost the State of California and
8 already in existence inthe Cty 8 taxpayers mllions of dollars.
9 respecting to localization of transfer 9 Wast e Managenent is the sane
10 station for waste. 10 conpany that in order to be able to
11 These comunities again, are 11 keep control on nonopoly of the
12 poor communities and not white. This 12 railroads for the business, practically
13 proposal therefore, as far as | 13 tore the access for train tracks from
14 understand, sinply neans the 14 Waste Services forcing hundreds of
15 legalization of environmental racism 15 trucks from these conpanies, |I'm
16 that already exists in the Cty of New 16 tal king about Waste -- Waste Services
17 York. 17 have to go out and transport garbage,
18 This plan | eaves the door open 18 increasing air contam nation in our
19 for privatizing all solid waste 19 communities.
20 prograns within the City and not only 20 W make a clarification that we
21 that, we believe -- we believe that the 21 do not pretend in this coment to favor
22 language in this docunent tends to 22 one conpany over another one since they
23 create political justification to favor 23 both use trucks and they make their
24 a private conpany in particular, 24 rmoney upon -- by exporting waste.
25 therefore, make it easier to give 25 Wast e Managenent treats the




Page 26 Page 28
1 1
2 workers with discrimnation paying 2 a beautiful word that neans
3 different type of salaries to workers 3 incineration.
4 within the City in conparison with 4 In this follow ng section, in
5 workers in other comunities. 5 the section called increase waste and
6 For exanpl e, Waste Managenent 6 barge transfer waste, there is
7 pays lower salaries to workers that 7 additional evidence there that
8 work in the Bronx facilities. As a 8 indicates to us that the true policy
9 matter of fact, let nme clarify, that's 9 behind this plan is to favor Waste
10 the facility that you are proposing as 10 Managenent, because like | said before,
11 an alternative site. 11 they control the areas for the train
12 They pay them such in 12 tracks in the Bronx and other parts of
13 conparison with workers that work in 13 the City are controlled by Wste
14 Westchester County. Besides, they 14 WManagenment. No ot her company does
15 don't concern thensel ves about the 15 that.
16 workers when they force themto junp 16 In the section for cost of
17 inside garbage containers in order to 17 living, we are told, and that's
18 clean them and besides the union 18 additional evidence to justify the
19 guidelines, they did not change their 19 privatization of favoring Waste
20 style until one of their workers 20 managenent. And why do we say that?
21 fracture both his arnms. 21 Historically, this admnistration
22 How do you expect for us to 22 already said that due to the fiscal
23 take into consideration seriously any 23 crisis there is no noney available to
24 of these alternatives for the Bronx 24 rebuild marine transfer stations.
25 that you have presented when the DES is 25 So if we put together these
Page 27 Page 29
1 1
2 justifying this conpany that certainly 2 three sections of the docunent, saving
3 is not a community-friendly company? 3 noney, to increase the capacity of the
4 I"'mtaking too nuch time so |I'm 4 railroad and send solid waste to
5 going to junp to the | ast page. 5 incinerators in order to save tine,
6 The last inportant comment that 6 there's no doubt that a public policy
7 1| would like to do is referring to a 7 that is going to cone out with this
8 section within the docunment where there 8 docunent, is a policy based on two
9 is evaluated supposed alternatives for 9 objectives: One, the City's going to
10 handling of the garbage in conparison 10 favor the monopolistic control from
11 with the re-construction of the marine 11 Waste Managenent for garbage that the
12 stations of the Gty. 12 City already handl es; and second, that
13 In the section that says 13 this garbage will be sent to
14 timng, we are -- we are concerned 14 incinerators in -- in places nearby the
15 about the | anguage used in this section 15 Tri-state region.
16 because the way we interpret that, it 16 The docunent clearly states
17 indicates that it is justified because 17 that one of these facilities is |ocated
18 it's going to save time, the fact that 18 in New Jersey. So the question that
19 all waste should be sent to an 19 cones out of this is: Wy this theatre
20 incinerators which infamustically 20 today when alternative and public
21 (sic) could be called -- which they 21 policy have already been determ ned?
22 call themso infamoustically, 22 We know t hrough history that
23 facilities that transformwaste into 23 when corporations and the gover nnent
24 energy. W do not solve our own 24 get together to establish public
25 problenms, this waste-to-energy is just 25 policies, the only one that's going to




Page 30 Page 32
1 1
2 win are corporations. And this 2 looking at the plan where people talk
3 docunment very slightly is bringing 3 about marine transfer; Waste Managenent
4 these public policy, dressing it up as 4 has Revi ew Avenue which has rail and
5 an alternative, environnental 5 marine accessibility. Wste Managenent
6 alternative. 6 has Varick Street which has rail and
7 | have a message for you: The 7 marine accessibility. Wste Managenent
8 Bronx community and comunities for 8 has Harlem Rail Yards which are out in
9 environnental justice in all of the 9 the Bronx, which have marine and
10 City of New York will not allow that. 10 potential marine and rail accessibility
11 Prepare for a long war, because we will 11 al so, okay.
12 use any neans necessary to stop this 12 Interestingly enough, they
13 public policy. Thank you very nuch. 13 literally yanked the rail spur off the
14 MR. SZARPANSKI: Thank you for 14 ground that we had given WAste Services
15 your comments (applause.) Qur next 15 both the marine and rail accessibility
16 speaker is Vincent Alta Panana. 16 which is a condition that you have in
17 MR. VINCENT ALTA PANAMA: 1'm 17 order for the facility to really be
18 going to be a lot briefer because | 18 considered for the possibility of
19 don't have to counter anything that 19 replacing the retrofitting of the Hunts
20 Carlos Alicea has said. 20 Point Station.
21 For the record, | amboth a 21 So, it seems very evident to us
22 commnity activist and a union del egate 22 that \Waste Managenent is in and
23 for Laborers Local 108 and | represent 23 everybody else is out, see. So in case
24 workers in both facilities which you 24 you look to us like this is a farce for
25 are here considering. 25 all the reasons that | have said, |
Page 31 Page 33
1 1
2 I represent workers both at 2 think that you need to take into
3 Waste Managenent and the Harlem Rail 3 account that whatever you sayi ng about
4 Yard and at the Waste Services 4 the contai nnent of garbage
5 facility. Let me say that four years 5 borough-by-borough, Waste Managenent,
6 ago, ny local took the workers of Waste 6 you know, was operating under an
7 Managenent out on strike at the Harlem 7 emergency pernit for months, bringing
8 Rail Yards. At that tinme, Waste 8 garbage from ot her boroughs into the
9 Managenent tried to seduce the workers 9 HarlemRail Yard. Wile it was doing
10 away fromthe union and to conme and 10 that, by the way, their scale, the
11 break and to cross the picket line to 11 scale that weighed the train cars from
12 come back to work on the basis that 12 which they ship the garbage from nearby
13 they would have a long future with 13 rail, was down four months and the
14 Waste Managenent because, and they 14 Department of Sanitation failed to | ook
15 pulled out the blueprints of the marine 15 at that situation for nmany nonths.
16 transfer station. This was four years 16 In addition to that, they have
17 ago. 17 a 3000-ton permit existing which is
18 Four years ago Waste Managenent 18 beyond what the Bronx produces in solid
19 Harlem Rail Yards had bl ueprints about 19 waste on a daily basis, yet they have
20 howto links their rail to marine 20 an application froma pernit expansion
21 transfer. So you please forgive me and 21 for an additional 3000 tons. 3000 tons
22 us if we find this alittle, this 22 or 2000 tons? 1000 tons, sorry. One
23 hearing a little bit incredul ous, you 23 thousand tons.
24 know. 24 Interestingly enough, what they
25 It is evident and we've been 25 offered the Gty of New York and what's




Page 34 Page 36
1 1
2 being considered by the City of New 2 refers to, | had to work into the
3 York and the State of New York, is the 3 Harlem Rail Yards one day when one of
4 transfer of a thousand-yard permt, 4 ny menbers, okay, fell junping off a
5 okay that they have for gravel and C& 5 lid on top of atrain car on to the
6 to be added as solid waste, thousand 6 tipping floor. | had said to them 20
7 tons a day. 7 times, "sonebody's going to get killed
8 You need to know that the yard 8 here,"” until the guy junped off, busted
9 that they're referring to, that permt 9 both of his arns (indicating) okay, and
10 is usel ess because that yard sits 10 then they wanted to cone up with every
11 enpty, it has maybe one delivery a day, 11 cockamany way of getting the operation
12 if that many. But the City of New York 12 to continue to operate when |
13 and the State of New York chooses to 13 instructed the nenbers of Local 108
14 consider the request. Now, if they 14 that they were not to junp into any
15 have the additional thousand ton a day, 15 nore cars, and this thing was over.
16 okay and they already have a permt 16 Ckay, every -- at the end of
17 that exceeds what the Bronx produces in 17 three-hour standoff, it was ne that
18 solid waste, we are to expect that that 18 finally came up with a | ogical
19 yard in the way they get the contract 19 suggestion as to how they could, in the
20 is going to be abused the way it has 20 interimof building, okay a folding
21 been abused, and that that abuse wll 21 stairs and have safety harness and rail
22 be overlooked the way it has been 22 built so that men could work safely
23 overl ooked. 23 because they were so noronic that
24 I al so took Waste Managenent 24 safety people and transfer station
25 workers out on strike at the Truxton 25 managers, okay, couldn't conme up with a
Page 35 Page 37
1 1
2 Street Facility when their -- their -- 2 safe way of having its enpl oyees
3 their base of cust -- the custoner base 3 strapped in this -- in the train track,
4 begun to dwi ndle. They began to bring 4 in the train cars.
5 trucks from Upstate New York full of 5 I don't think that fromthe
6 C&D; W have video of this, they still 6 workers' standpoint, fromthe
7 have the stickers, ashestos stickers 7 environnental standpoint, fromthe
8 stuck on the side to be dunmped in the 8 comunity standpoint, Waste Managenent
9 Truxton Street Facility. And we 9 being considered as a possible site for
10 notified the Departnment of Sanitation. 10 you to ship your solid waste out of the
11 Nobody did anyt hing. 11 Bronx, is -- is a smart thing. | wll
12 It seens to us really clear, 12 leave it at that and | thank you very
13 okay that Waste Managenment has an 13 nuch.
14 inside track; we know for sure they 14 MR. SZARPANSKI: Thank you very
15 have a lot of political clout, okay and 15 rmuch for your comments.
16 it is not ny job to come here and 16 Qur next speaker is Elena
17 pronote one corporation over the other. 17 Conte.
18 | amin the enployee of neither, Waste 18 MS. ELENA CONTE: Good eveni ng
19 Services nor Waste Management, okay. 19 everybody, forgive me, | have a little
20 And it seens to us that you're stuck 20 bit of a cold.
21 between a rock and a hard pl ace but 21 M/ nane is Elena Conte and | am
22 that hard place is a lot nore difficult 22 the solid waste and energy coor di nator
23 and that hard place is Waste 23 for Sustainable South Bronx. | gave
24 Managenent, okay. 24 conment last night and I'mgoing to try
25 I amthe person that Carlos 25 not reiterating too nmuch. And




Page 38 Page 40
1 1
2 specifically refer to the topic tonight 2 our concern about the alternatives is
3 which is the so-called proposed 3 the way that they involve private
4 alternatives to the marine transfer 4 conpani es, whichever one it nay be and
5 station re-opening and retrofit. 5 hopefully it will be neither and it
6 | have to begin by saying that 6 will be done publicly.
7 it seens to nme absurd that you can say 7 This City's expressing now that
8 that this is a hearing on the 8 it has issues with shutting down the
9 alternatives, when you've really not 9 land-based transfer stations because it
10 been provided with any information 10 doesn't know if it has the |egal
11 about what those alternatives are going 11 authority to interfere with private
12 to entail. You can say well, it's 12 conpanies and their contracts.
13 either going to be Waste Managenent or 13 That seens to be the argunent
14 WAste Services or the MIS, but nobody 14 that we've been hearing and by
15 in the comunity has any information 15 stalling, and at a juncture like this,
16 about exactly what that will entail in 16 when the City has a clear opportunity
17 terns of truck traffic, in terns of the 17 to take nore control and to live up to
18 other conmercial contracts that are 18 its responsibility to deal with the
19 held in the Bronx in terns of borough 19 CGty's garbage and to manage it,
20 self-sufficiency, there's no way for us 20 considering the alternative of just
21 to comment intelligently on something 21 tossing it over to private companies,
22 that we haven't seen and that there -- 22 seens |like you' re further shirking that
23 that we haven't seen and haven't been 23 responsibility and you're putting
24 offered to see and this process com ng 24 yourself in a position where you're
25 up in the foreseeable future for us to 25 throwi ng up your hands and you're

Page 39 Page 41
1 1
2 really get a look at that. 2 saying that you just can't do anything,
3 We understand that the RFPs 3 that you stepped sort of further in
4 went out, that they canme back in; 4 that direction.
5 negotiations are going on as we speak 5 And | think history has shown
6 and that's a process that you've 6 extrenely clearly about the
7 decided is closed and doesn't i nvolve 7 proliferation of |and-based transfer
8 the comunity in any way. It doesn't 8 stations that happen, the pattern it
9 lend any credibility to a hearing |ike 9 happened in and the nei ghborhoods that
10 this since you're already maki ng that 10 were affected, the devastating inpacts
11 decision and giving us just an 11 and under regulation all of that which
12 opportunity to stand at the nicrophone. 12 happened due to the closing of the
13 You're going to make that decision any 13 Freshkills Landfill and the way in
14 way, it appears and decide to i nclude 14 which the City just decided to |et
15 themin the SWW regardl ess of what 15 private conpanies and the market
16 anyone has to say in any of the 16 regulate itself. That doesn't work
17 nei ghborhoods and that is to say the 17 fromthe perspective of a quality of
18 least, not really in good faith from 18 health, of economic feasibility for the
19 our perspective of the way that we've 19 Gty or for sustainability.
20 been approaching trying to craft the 20 So it would be a nistake to
21 solid waste nmanagenment in an 21 continue along that path by not really
22 economcal ly, environnmental |l y-sound way 22 changing anything and letting private
23 that is equitable for all of the City's 23 conpani es continue to do another
24 peopl e. 24 version of what they're doing already.
25 Beyond that, | want to say that 25 In particular, sonme of the




Page 42 Page 44
1 1
2 inpacts that we are concerned about is 2 And so you're setting the Bronx up to
3 in the proposal for Waste Managenent 3 be this escape hatch to violate borough
4 and Waste Services is the question of 4 self-sufficiency and that is conpletely
5 rail. Few years back there was a study 5 untenable to us fromthe perspective of
6 done on rail capacity in the Bronx and 6 equitable treatnent.
7 you can say, oh, it would be great if 7 You know, we feel like there
8 it's environnentally-sound, it's gonna 8 shoul d be borough self-sufficiency for
9 got out on rail, that we really don't 9 transfer of waste in every category,
10 have any proof or evidence that there 10 construction, denolition, fill,
11 is going to be sufficient capacity for 11 commercial and non-commercial, it's
12 the cars to be noving in a way that 12 just whatever the borough nakes, they
13 they're safe. |If there isn't that 13 should deal with it.
14 capacity and the cars of going to have 14 And it al so goes to that
15 to sit there sitting in the sun baking, 15 question of closing down the | and-based
16 that's a major health hazard. And if 16 transfer stations with the nethods that
17 they're going to be sitting there for a 17 we tal ked about in other venues.
18 few days and they're not going to be 18 The flow control and the
19 able to nmove and you're going to send 19 franchising, current steps that
20 your trucks in, then you're not really 20 Sanitation has tal ked about and the
21 sending it by rail and that's a mgj or 21 City's tal ked about as ways to
22 concern that we have. 22 incentivize private haulers to use the
23 Because of the incident with 23 public infrastructure.
24 \Waste Managenent and WAaste Services, we 24 By giving this to a private
25 know that Waste Services doesn't have 25 conpany, you're further taking away
Page 43 Page 45
1 1
2 viable rail access. And | think the 2 your power to incentivize and control
3 word that you're using in your 3 what's going on and that is again, one
4 presentation is that you're going to 4 extrenme concern.
5 dray it to another location? It's ny 5 So a suggestion that | would
6 understanding that's basically trucking 6 have for you all if you really do want
7 it to the rail head at Qak Point which 7 to consider alternatives is that you
8 involve trucks traffic that in a 8 would subject these private bids to a
9 comunity that's right nearby. W 9 simlar public process as you are the
10 don't have any way to know what this is 10 MIS alternatives; that you would do
11 going to look like because none of it 11 analysis of the inmpacts that's similar
12 is open. So those are just sone 12 to the rigor of what you have done for
13 concerns that we have about that. 13 the marine transfer stations and you
14 There's al so a concern that by 14 woul d rmake that public and that you
15 doing it with a private conpany, you're 15 have actual hearings where people could
16 sort of creating an escape hatch. So 16 substantively conment on what the
17 if everything goes wong in Manhattan 17 possibilities are and understand how
18 and if the folks at 91st Street have 18 that might work and not just slip it in
19 their way and they oppose their 19 to the SWWP and have them eval uated in
20 station, you don't open it up, or other 20 the fall.
21 problens occur, then Manhattan isn't 21 So, just like to say a couple
22 forced to deal with its fair share; 22 of nore things: Qur bottomlines are
23 you're setting up a system whereby one 23 what we want is for the marine transfer
24 of those companies is going to be able 24 stations to be open, all of them
25 to leave a nega exporter of garbage. 25 throughout the city, including




Page 46 Page 48
1 1
2 Manhattan and then you can open the one 2 carrot that we were grow ng
3 inthe Bronx. And you got to lay out a 3 (indicating) in the park on 141st
4 plan very soon about how you're goi ng 4 Street and sone other greens we have.
5 to shut down the | and-based transfer 5 So, we really support
6 stations and how these private 6 conposting by DSNY, it's been, you
7 conpani es, whether they be the ones 7 know, gone, we don't get conpost
8 that you're considering in the Bronx or 8 anynore so when you include conpost in
9 Brooklyn or in Queens, are going to fit 9 recycling and so forth, in outlining
10 into that picture in a way that it's 10 your plans, it would be good to see it
11 used the goals that you have said that 11 actually occurring and | see firsthand
12 you enbrace. 12 that it's not occurring.
13 And then finally in terns of 13 You know t he Mayor has cut it
14 alternatives, | really just want to 14 and so on and so forth, but even before
15 highlight the comments that Resa Di m no 15 evaluating or inplenenting the macro
16 nmde yesterday with regard to the 16 plans and visions, you should be
17 People's Plan for Zero Waste and they 17 inplementing conpost imediately, it's
18 al so touched on what on Carl os was 18 a great way to reduce waste and cost
19 sayi ng. 19 and it has a great benefit.
20 I know that this isn't a 20 It's al so been done for
21 pleasant experience for folks in the 21 commercial gain on the Lower East Side
22 Sanitation Department to be wrangling 22 by the Lower East Side Ecol ogy Center
23 in different nei ghborhoods about this 23 where they're actually naki ng noney
24 export problem export is a real 24 doing it so | think I really support
25 problem but it doesn't have to be if 25 conposting even before addressing these
Page 47 Page 49
1 1
2 the City would just get smart and 2 macro conditions.
3 aggressive about its planning; get with 3 Nunber two, as | walked in late
4 the 21st century. 4 | met the consultants retai ned by DSNY
5 If you enbrace a conprehensive 5 to do outreach, the outreach was
6 policy to nove towards zero waste, 6 horrible, as the out -- the turn out
7 simlar to what's laid out in the plan 7 shows, but I'mon the local conmunity
8 for the next 20 years, and you nake 8 board, I've attended City Council solid
9 that an integral part of your solid 9 waste hearings and | didn't get any
10 waste managenent plan, the problens 10 notice whatsoever, | got an e-nmail from
11 that you have going forward are only 11 one of the activist organizations that
12 going to sort of disintegrate or 12 were here earlier so | don't understand
13 dimnish as tinme goes on and will 13 how that occurs yet again.
14 produce |l ess and you can have 14 I've gone to nmany public
15 phenonenal inpacts in ternms of jobs 15 hearings in the South Bronx and that's
16 created and quality of life inpacts for 16 |ike repeated ad nauseam about outreach
17 the City so | would encourage you to 17 and sonehow or another |'musually in
18 think along those lines. Thank you. 18 the loop to get info, so | wonder if
19 MR. SZARPANSKI: Thank you for 19 you all like believe people or not, but
20 your conments. W have an addi ti onal 20 there was no outreach at all and I'm
21 speaker. Harry, is it Bubbins? 21 soneone really active like | said, |'ve
22 MR. HARRY J. BUBBINS: Thanks a 22 been to Gty Council solid waste
23 lot, | just canme from gardening and ny 23 hearings; we got thrown out when we
24 nane's Harry Bubbins, I'mthe director 24 tried to get M. MMhon to respond to
25 of friendsofbrookpark.org and this is a 25 our letter which he never responded to




Page 50 Page 52
1 1
2 for like five nonths when were opposing 2 it, the trucks don't follow the route.
3 Waste Managenent's expansion and | 3 You know, they're down, up and down the
4 wasn't informed of this neeting until 4 main comercial strip where we're
5 today. 5 trying to revitalize the area and the
6 W' re agai nst, Downtown Bronx 6 trucks don't adhere to the routes so
7 Ecodevel opnent Corporation is against 7 DSNY should partner with DEP and the
8 the use of the trucks and rails at the 8 Police Departnent to at |east enforce
9 Lincoln Avenue facility and the 132nd 9 the traffic regulations and routes
10 Street facility. W were adamantly 10 because that's not happening.
11 opposed to the recent increase in 11 Furthernore, trucks are idling,
12 tonnage pernitted by DEC and DSNY; the 12 you can go past the Chase Bank on
13 city and state agencies are failing 13 Lincoln Avenue and 132nd Street any day
14 horribly to protect the environment and 14 in the norning and you'll see three or
15 eval uate conprehensively, the inpacts 15 four sanitation trucks lined up idling
16 that Waste Management has been havi ng. 16 while the guys are eating. | knowit's
17 Wast e Managenent has prevented 17 not their fault, but that's just
18 the community from having any kind of 18 indicative of a lack of concern for the
19 waterfront access on that site. | 19 nei ghborhood in general fromthe top
20 woul d al so encourage DSNY to explore 20 down.
21 the | easehol ding arrangenment whereby 21 So, in conclusion | hope DSNY
22 \Waste nmanagenent is the subl essor from 22 will inplement conmposting i mediately
23 the state DOT; it's a totally corrupt 23 for great benefits and really be fair
24 deal that the Gty is subsidizing and 24 about the siting. | mean, it's obvious
25 that whole situation on the Harlem 25 that you all are not going to put stuff
Page 51 Page 53
1 1
2 River Rail Yards needs sone real 2 near Gracie Mansion or equally
3 attention fromthe Conmi ssioner or from 3 throughout the Cty, that's, you know,
4 the Mayor or from Dan Doct orof f 4 historically Anerican raci smand
5 (phonetic) or soneone because what's 5 injustice that we're not going to stop,
6 going on there is not an efficient use 6 but | don't want you all as hunan
7 of the resources for DSNY, contracting 7 beings, there's no elected officials
8 with Waste Managenment or for the Cty 8 here, our elected officials pretty nuch
9 with the nyriad econom c opportunities 9 have abandoned us, you know, so | hope
10 that could be inplenented there which 10 you all in your hearts can sonehow
11 will have increased tax revenues, offer 11 reach out to ne or other people off the
12 DSNY nore noney for your budget. 12 record, or whatever and give us ideas
13 So, wherever you do these 13 as to how we can get nore justice
14 things, what's going on in the South 14 because we're not getting the
15 Bronx already is horrible. 15 representation, that's why these kind
16 Li ke I said, we were against 16 of things are forced down our throats
17 the expansion, Waste Managenent was 17 and the kids are really suffering, you
18 allowed to expand, they've been 18 know. | just cane fromthe garden with
19 violating their permt, and the 19 kids, like | said, the trucks all
20 community is under horrible attack from 20 around, there's not enough greenery,
21 the diesel trucks that increase the 21 they can't go to the River, why not?
22 asthma, which is the highest rate in 22 Because of the | and-use deci si ons nade
23 the nation; |'msure people nmentioned 23 by large-scale city agencies.
24 all that stuff already. 24 So, thank you very nuch for
25 I don't know if they nmentioned 25 your good work, you know, no one wants




© 0O ~NOO O~ WNP

=
= o

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 54

to handle the shit, it's the nost

i mportant aspect of society and | hope
that we can work towards zero waste,
reduci ng waste and | would al so
encourage DSNY to seek innovative ways
of reducing waste.

I know in Europe they have in
stores and commercial enterprises,
custonmers have the right to | eave the
packaging at the store and the store
then beconmes responsible for that which
|l eads t o the producers to reduce the
waste. And if that happened in New
York Gty that woul d be really anazing.
So thank you very rmnuch.

MR. SZARPANSKI: Thank you for
your comments. |s there anybody el se
hear who would |ike to speak?

Vel |, thank you all for com ng.

(Time noted 7:16 p.m)

© 000 ~NO O~ WN P

NNVNRNNNNRPRRERRRRRR
ORWOWNRPO®O©OWNO®UNMWNRNERO

Page 55

CERTI FI CATE
STATE OF NEW YORK )

. SS.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

I, Marc Russo, a Notary Public
within and for the State of New York,
do hereby certify that the withinis a
true and accurate transcript of the
proceedi ngs taken on June 23rd, 2004

I further certify that | amnot related to
any of the parties to this action by
bl ood or nmarriage and that | amin no
way interested in the outcone of this
natter.

IN WTNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set mny
hand this 28th day of June, 2004.

MARC RUSSO




. Page 56

A
abandoned 53:9
able 25:10 42:19

43:24
absurd 38:7
abundant 17:12
abuse 20:6 34:21
abused 34:20,21
accept 19:19
accepting 19:22
access 13:15 25:13
43:2 50:19
accessibility 32:5,7
32:10,15
account 33:3
accurate 55:10
action 9:23 55:13
actions 6:25
active 49:21
activist 30:22 49:11
actual 45:15
ad 49:16
adamantly 50:10
added 34:6
addition 6:23 33:16
additional 28:7,18
33:21 34:15 47:20
address 9:8,17
addressed 13:15
addressing 48:25
adhere 52:6
administration
17:21 28:21
aerial 13:24
affirm 18:13
afternoon 16:19
17:5
agencies 50:13
53:23
ageressive 47:3
ago 31:6,17.18
agreement 25:5
air 12:18,25 13:4
25:18
ALFRED 1:9
Alicea 3:5 16:13,16
16:18 19:9,15
30:20
Allied 14:25
allow 30:10
allowed 51:18
Alta 3:6 30:16,17
alternative 26:11 -
29:20 30:5,6
40:20
alternatives 1:6

0 TR

6:10,16,21 7:2,14
9:25 10:2,16
11:16 14:16 22:21
22:23 26:24 279
38:4,9,11 40:2
45:7,10 46:14
Alvarado 24:16
amazing 54:15
American 53:4
amount 24:13
analysis 22:3,12,21
45:11
and/or 11:5
anticipate 15:16,19
16:3
anybody 54:18
anymore 48:8
appears 39:14
applause 30:15
application 33:20
approaching 39:20
approved 5:7
area 11:2 12:8 14:4
52:5
areas 28:11
argument 40:13
arms 26:21 36:9
Arnold 2:10 4:8
arrangement 50:21
art 5:17
asbestos 35:7
aspect 54:3
aspects 20:10
assigned 8:7
assistant 2:4 4:4
asthma 51:22
attack 51:20
attended 49:8
attention 51:3
August 15:18 16:2
authority 40:11
available 7:20,22
16:8 28:23
Avenue 6:16 10:19
14:21 32:4 50:9
52:13

B

back 11:21 31:12

39:4 42:5
baking 42:15
Bank 52:12
barge 5:25 10:2,6

11:2,512:15

13:11 14:18 28:6
barges 10:9 14:11
base 35:3.3

based 17:6,10 18:8
18:14 20:14 21:18
29:8

basically 43:6

basis 19:17 31:12
33:19

beautiful 28:2

Beaver 2:5

bed 14:11

began 35:4

begins 7:18

begnn 35:4

beings 53:7

believe 17:17 23:21
23:21 49:19

believed 20:17

benefit 48:19

benefits 52:23

beyond 33:18 39:25

bids 45:8

bit 31:23 37:20

blood 55:14

blueprints 31:15,19

board 24:19,19
49:8

boards 7:7

born 18:11

borough 38:19 44:3
44:8,12

boroughs 10:23
33:8

borough-by-boro...
33:5

bottom 45:22

break 31:11

brief 7:16

briefer 30:18

bring 24:4 35:4

bringing 30:3 33:7

Bronx 1:7,10 5:22
6:2.4,11,1522
10:4,13,15,25
11:13,18,19 13:8
13:20 14:23 19:24
21:4,8,8 25:3 26:8
26:24 28:12 30:8
32:9 33:18 34:17
37:11,23 38:19
42:6 44:2 46:3,8
49:15 50:6 51:15

Brooklyn 5:21 10:4
10:24 11:3 46:9

Bubbins 3:8 47:21
47:22.24

budget 51:12

build 6:4

building 12:10,14

R T T

12:19,24 13:44
13:22 14:10,12
21:7 36:20
built 5:19 6:23
36:22
buareau 4:5
business 24:2,25
25:12
busted 36:8

C
©2:255:22
California 25:7
call 8:8 16:6 27:22
called 6:5 27:21

28:5
calls 18:16
campaigns 21:13
candy 18:12
capacity 11:8 29:3
42:6,11,14
car 36:5
cards 3:23
Carlos 3:5 16:13,16
16:18 19:9,15
30:20 35:25 46:18
carrot 48:2
cars 6:19 33:11
36:1537:4 42:12
42:14
case 32:23
category 44.9
Center 48:22
century 47:4
certainly 27:2
certify 55:9,12
change 26:19
changing 41:22
charging 25:6
Chase 52:12
chooses 34:13
cities 21:24
city 4:6 5:4,7 6:13
9:7 13:12 17:7,13
17:23 18:3 19:4,6
19:8 20:6,23 21:2
21:14,2523:8,16
23:20 24:6 26:4
27:12 28:13 29:12
30:10 33:25 34:2
34:12 40:16 41:14
41:19 45:25 47:2
47:17 49:8,22
50:13,24 51:8
53:3,23 54:15 -
City's 5:19 29:9
39:23 407,19

S T e e AR R EE AR

Esquire Deposition Services

1-800-944-9454

44:21
clarification 25:20
clarify 26:9
clean 24:23 26:18
clear 35:12 40:16
clearly 8:12 29:16

41:6
closed 39:7
closing 41:12 44:15
clout 35:15
cockamamy 36:11
cold 37:20
collection 10:8

13:21
combine 23:4 :
come 29:7 31:10,12 ¢

35:16 36:10,25
comes 29:19
coming 8:25 38:24

54:20
comment 8:23 9:13

25:2127:637:24

38:2145:16
comments 6:8,24

7:15 8:3,11,22

9:1115:12,25

16:12,21 17:4,5

22:14 30:15 37:15

46:15 47:20 54:18
commercial 9:8

23:538:1844:11

48:21 52:4 54:9
commissioner 2:4

4:4 51:3
communities 7:12

18:6 19:21 20:19

21:10,14 22:7.8

22:1023:11,12

25:19 26:5 30:8
community 7:6,11

16:10 18:15 22:22

24:7,17,19,19

30:8,22 37:8

38:1539:8 43:9

49:7 50:18 51:20
community-frien...

24:927:3
companies 25:15

40:4,12,21 41:15

41:23 43:24 46:7
company 21:3,5

23:2424:825:3

25:10,22 27:2.3

28:14 43:15 44:25
comparison 26:4,13

27:10
complete 8:5,11,22

R,

SRRRRRRRR

PR

R e PTG RO TR LR T AV

e




Page 57

completely 21:22
44:4
component 5:14
compost 5:12 48:7
48:8,17
composting 43:6,25
52:22
comprehensive
4:22 47:5
comprehensively
50:15
concentrated 20:19
concentration
20:22
concern 26:15 40:2
42:22 43:14 45:4
52:18
concerned 27:14
42:2
concerns 43:13
conclusion 52:21
condition 32:16
conditions 49:2
conducting 4:13
15:7
conflicts 24;20
consequences 19:25
21:12 22:25
comsider 34:14 45:7
consideration 22:4
24:12 26:23
considered 10:16
11:16 32:18 34:2
37:9
considering 30:25
40:20 46:8
construction 44:10
consultant 9:18
consultants 49:4
contained 9:19
containerization
14:6
containerize 5:24
6:2 14:20
containerizing
14:23
containers 12:4,5,6
12:11,11,12 14:8
14:8,15 15:2
26:17
containment 33:4
contamination
19:23 20:6,9,20 .
21:11 25:18
Conte 3:7 37:17,18
37:21
continue 15:10

SRRt aanes:

T o P

19:14 36:12 41:21
41:23

contract 6:13 20:25
24:16 34:19

contracting 14:20
51:7

contracts 38:18
40:12

contradicting 18:19

control 12:16 13:2
24:2 25:11 28:11
29:10 40:17 44:18
45:2

controlled 28:13

comversion 6:6 7:2
14:17

converted 1:7 6:2
6:11,22 10:21
11:19 13:8 14:5

converting 9:23

coordination 25:3

coordinator 37:22

Copies 7:19

copy 16:22

corporation 35:17
50:7

corporations 22:19
29:23 30:2

corrupt 50:23

cost 25:7 28:16
48:18

council 5:8 15:22
49:8,22

counter 30:19

counties 18:3 21:24

country 24:23

county 21:19 26:14
55:5

couple 45:21

eraft 39:20

crape 12:14

create 18:2.4 23:23

created 47:16

creating 43:16

credihility 39:9

crisis 28:23

cross 31:11

cross-section 11:18

current 5:12 44:19

cust 35:3

customer 35:3

customers 54:10

cut 48:13

Czwartacky 2:8 4.9

C&D 34:535:6

daily 33:19
Dan 4:10 51:4
day 34:7,11,15 36:3
52:13 55:18
days 42:18
deal 40:18 43:22
44:13 50:24
DEC 15:18 18:16
50:12
December 16:4
decide 39:14
decided 39:7 41:14
decision 39:11,13
decisions 20:2
53:22
delegate 30:22
delivering 10:8
delivery 34:11
demolished 14:2 -
demolition 44:10
DEP 52:7
Department 2:5.8
2:10,12 4:6,9,20
5:16 33:14 35:10
46:22 52:8
Department's 4:15
7:9
Department-man...
6:3,14
depends 22:5
DES 26:25
description 18:18
designed 13:18
desk 7:22,23
destroying 16:24
detectable 13:5
determined 29:21
devastating 41:10
developing 10:21
20:11
diesel 51:21
different 18:12 26:3
46:23
difficult 35:22
diminish 17:14
47:13
Dimine 46:15
direction 41:4
director 47:24
discrimination 26:2
disintegrate 47:12
disposal 5:25 10:9
11:8,9
dispose 21:19
disposing 24:10
distribution 21:18
Doctoroff 51:4

docament 7:4 9:11
15:13,17 17:5
18:14 23:22 27:8
29:2,8,16 30:3

documents 16:8

doing 33:9 41:24
43:15 48:24

Dolinar 2:12 4:8

dollars 25:8

door 23:18

doors 12:20,21,22

DOT 13:12 50:23

doubt 29:6

Downtown 50:6

draft 5:6 7:3,5 9:21
15:12,18,23,25

dray 43:5

draying 14:25

dressing 30:4

dressings 22:16

DSNY 48:6 49:4
50:12,20 51:7,12
52:7,21 54:6

due 15:13 17:15
18:728:22 41:12

dumped 35:8

Durham 4:11

dust 12:24

dwindle 35:4

E -

e1:92:2,255:2.2
earlier 49:12
easier 23:25
East 6:17 10:17
14:23 48:21,22
eating 52:16
Ecodevelopment
50:7
Ecology 4:17 48:22
economic 24:5
41:18 51:9
economical 11:8
economically 39:22
effective 19:18
efficient 51:6
eight 5:19 9:23
EIS 9:21 15:18,25
16:4
either 38:13
elected 7:6 53:7,8
electronic 16:22
Elena 3:7 37:16,18
3721
eliminate 22:24
embrace 46:12 47:5
emergency 33:7

Esquire Deposition Services

1-800-944-9454

employee 35:18
employees 37:2
empty 34:11
enclosed 12:9
encourage 47:17
50:20 54:6
energy 27:24 37.22
enforce 52:8
entail 38:12,16
enterprises 54:9
environment 4:17
50:14
environmental 4:14
59 T717:14
18:2,5 19:20 20:2
20:7,11 22:3,9,12
22:17,20,25 23:7
23:15 24:5 30:5,9
37:7
environmentally-...
39:22 42:8
equally 53:2
equipment 14:14
equitable 39:23
44:6
escape 43:16 44:3
escaping 12:18
essence 17:6
establish 29:24
established 16:5
estimate 15:5
Europe 54:83
evaluate 10:20 20:8
50:15
evaluated 6:9 9:25
27:945:19
evaluating 48:15
evening 4:2 37:18
everybody 4:3
32:23 37:19
evidence 28:7,18
42:10
evident 31:25 32:21
exactly 38:16
example 20:24
24:10 26:6
exceeds 34:17
exhaust 12:25 13:4
existence 23:8
existing 5:19 10:5
10:13 13:24 14:18
33:17
exists 23:16
expand 51:18
expansion 33:20
50:3 51:17
expect 5:5 26:22

e R R

SR

5

=3
-
-
3

AP

RN

.
ks
-
&4
.
.
|
B
i

e




Page 58

34:18
experience 46:21
expire 4:24
explore 50:20
export 4:5 5:15

6:14 9:6,22 10:3

11:5 14:22 46:24

46:24
exportation 21:21

22:5
exporter 43:25
exporting 15:3 18:8

18:19 25:24
exposed 14:12
expressing 40:7
extreme 45:4
extremely 41:6
e-mail 49:10

F

F2:1055:2

facilities 5:18,23
6:9,129:7 10:4
20:22 21:4 24:14
26:8 27:23 29:17
3024

facility 6:18 10:7,10
14:19,24 26:10
31:532:17 35:2,9
50:9,10

fact 26:9 27:18

failed 33:14

failing 50:13

fair 43:22 52:23

faith 39:18

fall 12:5 45:20

far 23:13

farce 32:24

fault 52:17

favor 22:18 23:23
25:2128:929:10

favoring 28:19

fax 15:15

feasibility 41:18

feel 44:7

fell 36:4

fifth 15:9

fill 9:13 44:10

final 15:17 16:4

finally 36:18 46:13

find 31:22

firm 4:11,12,17

first 16:12,20

firsthand 48:11

fiscal 28:22

fit 46:9

five 50:2

fix 25:5

flat 14:11

floor 2:6 11:21,24
12:2 16:11 36:6

flow 44:18

focus 8:2

folding 36:20

folks 43:18 46:21

follow 20:3 52:2

following 20:15
28:4

force 26:16

forced 24:18 43:22
53:16

forcing 25:14

foreseeable 38:25

forgive 31:21 37:19

forth 43:9,14

forward 47:11

found 25:4

foundation 18:13

founded 18:23

four 10:22 11:25
12:3 31:5,16,18
33:13 52:15

fracture 26:21

franchising 44:19

free 16:7

FREIRE 2:14,14

Freshlkills 41:13

friendsofbrookpa...
47.25

front 7:21 9:14

front-end 11:24

full 35:5

function 20:14

further 40:22 41:3
44:25 55:12

Furthermore 52:11

future 31:13 38:25

G

gain 48:21
Games 19:4
gantry 12:14
garbage 17:23 18:9
18:20,24 25:17
26:17 27:10 29:11
29:13 33:4,8,12
40:19 43:25
garden 53:18
gardening 47:23
general 52:19
generated 5:4
generation 18:25
19:3 20:13
getting 36:11 53:14

SRS

R R

give 15:4 23:25
53:12

given 32:14

giving 39:11 44:24

go 11:20 12:13
25:17 52:12 53:21

goals 46:11

goes 43:17 44:14
47:13

going 9:18 11:12
13:25 15:14 16:13
19:19 27:5,18
29:7,9,2530:18
34:20 36:7 37:24
38:11,13 39:5,13
42:11,14,17,18,19
43:4,11,24 45:3
46:4.9 47:11,12
51:6,14 52:25
53:5

gonna 42:8

good 4:2 16:19 19:3
19:5 37:18 39:18
48:10 53:25

government 29:23

Gracie 53:2

granted 21:3

gravel 34:5

great42:7 48:18,19
52:23

green 21:13

greenery 53:20

greens 48:4

ground 32:14

group 8:17

groups 20:7

growing 48:2

guideline 19:7

guidelines 26:19

guilty 25:4

guy 36:8

guys 52:16

H

hand 55:18
handle 9:8 20:22
21:19 542
handled 11:12
handles 29:12
handling 17:22
19:8 22:25 27:10
handout 9:19
hands 40:25
happen 41:8
happened 41:9,12
54:14
happening 52:10

happens 15:9
hard 35:21,22,23
Harkins 4:10
Harlem 6:17 14:21
31:3,7,1932:8
33:9 36:3 50:25
harness 36:21
Harry 2:4 3:84:3
47:21,22.24
hatch 43:16 44:3
haulers 44:22
hazard 42:16
HDR 4:12
head 43:7
Headsets 7:22
health 18:15 19:23
41:18 42:16
hear 6:8 8:14 54:19
hearing 15:23
31:23 38:8 39:9
40:14
hearings 15:20
22:13 45:15 49:9
49:15,23
hearts 53:10
held 1:9 38:19
helped 4:18
Henpingson 4:11
herennto 55:17
hide 17:19 22:16
high 1:9 20:21
highest 51:22
highlight 46:15

- historically 28:21

53:4
history 20:5 29:22
41:5
hold 15:20,23
hope 52:21 53:9
543
hopefully 40:5
horrible 49:6 51:15
51:20
horribly 50:14
hot-line 16:6,6
HOWARD 2:14
human 53:6
hundreds 25:14
Hunts 10:14 32:19

1

idea 15:4 17:18

ideas 53:12

idling 52:11,15

immediately 48:17
52:22

Esquire Deposition Services

1-800-944-9454

impacts 17:15
41:10 42:2 45:11
47:15,16 50:15

implement 52:22

implemented 51:10 |

implementing 17:8
48:15,17

important 27:6
54:3

incentivize 44:22
45:2

incident 42;23

incineration 17:24
18:20 28:3

incinerators 27:20
29:5,14

include 10:2 39:14
48:8

included 9:4

includes 12:17 14:7 |

including 6:25
45:25

increase 28:5 29:3
50:11 51:21

imereased 51:11

increasing 25:18

incredulons 31:23

indicates 27:17
28:8

indicating 36:9
48:3

indicative 52:18

industries 19:22
25:4

infamoustically
27:20,22

info 49:18

information 38:10
38:15

information's 9:18

informed 50:4

infrastructure
20:16 44:23

initiatives 9:4

injustice 18:3 22:20 |

53:5
injustices 22:9 23:7
innovative 54:6
inside 12:23 13:22

14:921:9 26:17

35:14
instructed 36:13
integral 47:9
integrating 20:9
intelligently 38:21
interest 24:20



Page 59

55:15
Interestingly 32:12
33:24
interfere 40:11
interim 20:25 36:20
interior 12:23
intermodal 14:7
interpret27:16
interpreter 16:19
19:11,16
Interpreters 2:15
invited 22:13
involve 39:7 40:3
43:8
involved 15:19
involvement 15:6
in-city 11:6
issuwe 5:5 13:14
issued 7:4
issues 40:8
issuing 15:16
items 20:18

J
J3:847:22
Jersey 29:18
job 1:23 35:16
jobs 47:15
JORGE 2:14
July 9:16 15:10,13

15:14,17
jump 26:16 27:5
36:14 -
jumped 36:8
jumping 36:4
juncture 40:15
June 1:11 55:11,18
justice 22:3 30:9
53:13
justification 22:18
23:23
justified 27:17
justify 23:6 28:18
justifying 27:2

K

keep 25:11

key 5:13

kids 53:17,19

killed 36:7

kind 50:18 53:15

know 4:20 20:24
21:529:22 31:24
33:6 34:8 35:14
4(:10 42:25 43:10
44:7 46:20 487
48:13 51:25 52:3

T e N

52:16 53:3,9,18
53:25 54:8

L

labor 24:6

Laborers 30:23

lack 52:18

lacks 22:2

laid 47:7

Landfill 41:13

land-based 40:9
41:7 44:15 46:5

land-use 53:22

language 23:22
2715

large-scale 53:23

late 49:3

law 20:3

laws 20:11

lay 46:3

layout 14:4

leads 54:13

leak-proof 14:9

leaseholding 50:21

leave 24:18 37:12
43:25 54:10

leaves 23:18

legal 40:10

legalization 23:15

lend 39:9

lenient 8:18

letter 49:25

letting 41:22

levels 17:3

lid 36:5

lidded 14:9

lidding 12:8

lids 12:10

life 47:16

lifting 14:14

Lincoln 6:16 10:18
14:21 50:9 52:13

line 31:11

lined 52:15

lines 45:22 47:18

links 31:20

literally 32:13

little 8:18 31:22,23
37:19

live 40:17

living 28:17

loaded 14:10

loaders 11:24

loading 11:24

local 30:23 31:6
36:13 49:7

localization 23:9

located 29:17

location 13:7 43:5

locations 10:11
11:14

logical 36:18

long 4:5 5:14 30:11
31:13

Ionger 13:16

long-term 6:13 9:5
5:21

look 32:24 33:14
39:243:11

tooking 32:2

fooks 17:25

loop 49:18

lot 30:18 35:15,22
47:23

lower 26:7 48:21,22

M
macro 48:15 49:2
mail 9:15 15:14
mailed 7:5
main 52:4
major 42:16,21
majority 22:10
making 39:10 48:23
manage 40:19
managed 5:15
management 1:4
4:22 5:3 9:5
17:15 24:3,8,10
24:22 25:9.25
26:6 28:10,14,20
29:11 31:3,7,9,14
31:18 32:3,5,7,22
33:534:24 35:13
35:19,24 37:8
38:13 39:21 42:3
42:24 47:10 50:16
50:17,22 51:8,17
Management's 50:3
managers 36:25
Manhattan 5:21
10:23 43:17,21
46:2
Mansion 53:2
map 10:11 11:11
13:7
Marc 1:22 55:7,21
marine 1:8 5:17,20
6:57:13 9:24
10:6,12,13,21
11:15,19 13:9,24
14:517:12,18
27:11 28:24 31:15
31:20 32:3,5,7,9

1-800-944-9454

7 SRS o T

32:10,15 384
45:13,23
market41:15
marriage 55:14
masks 13:2
material 9:16
matter 26:9 55:16
Mayor 48:13 51:4
McMahon 49:24
mean 52:24
means 19:14 23:14
28:2 30:12
measure 24:13
meeting 1:5 4:19
7:18,21,25 8:3
50:4
meetings 15:8
mega 43:25
members 36:4,13
men 36:22
mention 22:14
mentioned 10:18
51:23,25
message 30:7
met 49:4
methods 44:16
microphone 39:12
millions 25:8
minimize 22:24
minutes 8:16 19:10
19:12
mistake 41:20
misting 12:23
moment 8:4
money 25:24 28:23
29:3 48:23 51:12
monopolistic 29:10
monopoly 25:11
months 33:7,13,15
50:2
morning 52:14
moronic 36:23
move 42:19 47:6
moved 12:7 -
moving 42:12
MTS6:2,6,11,22,25
13:20 14:17,18
38:14 45:10
myriad 51:9

N

n2:2
name 4:3 8:8,12
19:19 37:21
name's 47:24
Naranjito 18:10
nation 51:23

B R

Esquire Deposition Services

nauseam 49:16
near 532

nearby 29:14 33:12 |

43:9

nearest 13:10

necessary 20:16
30:12

need 5:7 33:2 34:8

needs 51:2

negotiations 39:5

neighborhood
52:19

neighborhoods
21:2539:17 41:9
46:23

neither 35:18 40:5

neutralizes 13:3

never 49:25

nevertheless 17:16
18:17

new 1:4,10 2:6,6
4:5,21,25 5:2.4,6
5:8,11,14 6:4 7:13
9:6 13:12 14:4
17:7 18:17,21,23
19:4 21:23 23:16
29:18 30:10 33:25

- 34:2,3,12,13 35:5

54:14 55:3,5,8

night 37:24

nine 7:11

non-commercial
44:11

normally 8:15

Notary 55:7

noted 54:21

notice 49:10

notified 35:10

number §:7 16:7
49:3

NYOFCO 20:5
24:21

9]

Oak 6:19 15:2 43.7
objectives 11:4 29:9
obtain 19:3
obvious 52:24
occur43:21
occurring 48:11,12
occurs 20:7 49:13
October 4:24 16:3
odor 12:16,25
odors 13:3,5

offer 51:11

offered 33:25 38:24
office 15:15

S

i
-
3
-
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
[

2
2
é
N
3

;
i
7
:
[

R

S

R




officials 7:6 53:7,8
off-loaded 11:23
oh 42:7
okay 32:11 34:5,16
35:13,15,19,24
36:4.,9,16,20,25
Olympic 19:4
once 12:6,12
ones 21:11 46:7
open 12:20,22
16:11 23:18 43:12
43:20 45:24 46:2
openings 11:25
12:3
opens 23:4
operate 36:12
operated 14:25
operating 33:6
operation 12:8 14:6
25:6 36:11
opporiunities 51:9
opportunity 23:4
39:12 40:16
oppose 20:4 43:19
opposed 19:21
50:11
opposing 50:2
options 11:10
order 9:10 19:18
20:2,12 22:18
25:1026:17 29:5
32:17
organizations 7:8
48:11
organize 4:18
outceme 55:15
outlined 7:3
outlining 48:9
outreach 49:5,5,16
49:20
outside 12:13 14:12
21:23
out-of-city 10:7,9
14:19
overlooked 34:22
34:23

P
p2:2.2

packaging 54:11

page 3:227:5

Panama 3:6 30:16
30:17

paper 16:25 17:2

parameter 21:15

parameters 19:17

park 48:3

part 15:20 47:9

particular 23:24
41:25

parties 55:13

partner 52:7

parts 28:12

path 41:21

pattern 41:8

pay 26:12

paying 262

pays 267

people 8:16 21:9,9
22:11 32:2 36:24
39:24 45:15 49:19
51:23 53:11

People's 46:17

permit 15:20 33:7
33:17,20 34:4,9
34:16 51:19

permitied 50:12

person 35:25

perspective 39:19
41:17 44:5

phenomenal 47:15

phonetic 51:5

photo 13:24

pick 9:20 12:14

picket31:11

picture 46:10

piece 14:13

place 12:15 35:21
35:22,23

placed 7:9 12:10

places 24:24 26:14

plan 1:4 4:23. 2325
5:2 8:6 9:5,7
10:20 17:16,25
18:7,17,18,23
22:223:3,6,18
28:9 32:2 46:4,17
A47:7,10

planning 47:3

plans 48:10.16

plant 21:7

pleasant 46:21

please 8:4,1222
31:21

point 6:19 7:16
10:14 15:2,7
32:20 437

Police 52:8

policies 20:8 21:16
29:25

policy 17:7,10,20

18:8.24 19:2,7,16

20:12 28:8 29:6,8

R O U S T

29:21 30:4,13
47:6
political 23:23
35:15
politics 20:10
poor 21:922:9
23:12
portion 7:17
position 40:24
positions 22:6
possibilities 21:6
A5:17
possibility 23:3
32:18
possible 37:9
post 24:18
potential 22:24
32:10
power 7:16 45:2
practicaily 25:12
Prepare 30:11
preparing 4:21
PRESENT 2:14
presentation 7:17
7:20 9:2 16:22
434
presented 17:17
22:22 23:5 26:25
preiend 25:21
pretty 53:8
prevent 5:13
prevented 50:17
prevents 12:18
pre-determined
22:15
prices 25:5
primary 19:6
prison 13:11
private 10:3 22:18
23:24 40:3,11,21
41:15,22 43:15
44:22,24 45:8
46:6
privatization 17:22
28:19
privatizing 23:19
probably 22:7
problem 46:24,25
problems 18:5
19:23 20:21 24:5
24:6,6 2725
43:21 47:10
proceedings 55:11
process 15:6 17:8
38:24 39:6 45:9
processed 24:14

processing 12:19

produce 47:14

producers 54:13

produces 33:18
34:17

program 6:4,6 7:2
9:2211:421:2

programs 5:12
23:20

prohibited 21:22

projects 4:15

proliferation 41:7

promote 35:17

proof42:10

proposal 17:13
18:16 23:13 42:3

proposals 22:15

proposed 1:6 5:18
5:25 6:10,25 7:12
9:22 13:8 14:4
383

proposes 6:18

proposing 26:10

protect 50:14

protection 18:15
19:20

provide 8:21,23
11:9

provided 12:17
38:10

public 1:5 3:2 7:10
7:17 8:3 15:6,8
16:9 17:7,9,20
18:8,14,24 19:2,7
19:16 20:8,12
22:13 24:16 29:6
29:20,24 30:4,13
44:23 45:9,14
49:14 55:7

publicly 40:6

publishing 16:4

pulled 31:15

push 11:25

put 28:25 52:25

putting 40:23

P.E2:4

p-m 1:11 54:21

Q

quality 41:17 47:16
Queens 5:21 10:5
10:24 46:9
question 16:20
29:18 42:4 44:15
quene 13:19,21
queuning 13:14,17

Esquire Deposition Services

1-800-944-9454

r2:2 3:516:16,18
19:9,15 552
racism 23:15 53:4
rail 6:15,19 10:2
11:6 14:22 15:3
31:3,8,19,20 32:4
32:6,8,10,13,15
33:9,1336:3,21 |
42:5,6,9,21 43:2,7 |
512
Raila 4:11
railroad 29:4
railroads 25:12
rails 50:8
ramp 11:20 13:19
ramps 13:15,17
rapid 12:21
rate 51:22
reach 53:11
reactivation 10:25
real 8:2 46:24 51:2
really 18:22 32:17
35:1238:939:2
39:18 41:21 42:9
42:20 45:6 46:14
48:5,24 49:21
52:23 53:17 54:15 |
reasons 32:25
rebuild 28:24
receive 9:10,12
received 16:2
receptor 13:10,10
receptors 13:6
recognize 17:9
record 8:7,11 24:23
30:21 53:12
recycle 5:12
recycling 9:6 18:25
20:13,18 21:2,7
21:17 48:9
reduce 5:13 11:6
12:24 48:18 54:13
redueing 54:5,7
refer 4:25 38:2
referring 27:7 34:9
refers 36:2
refilling 22:6
regard 46:16
regardless 39:15
region 18:6 29:15
regulate 41:16
regulation 41:11
regulations 52:9
regulators 7:8
rehabilitating 10;5
Rehabilitation




Page 61

reiterating 37:25
related 55:12
relating 18:5
relation 24:21
relations 24:17
rely 5:11
remain 12:22
repeated 49:16
replace 4:23
replacing 32:19
Reported 1:22
repositories 7:10
16:9
represent 30:23
312
representation
53:15
representatives
4:16
request 34:14
require 7:23
requires 22:21
Resa 46:15
residuals 20:4
resources 31:7
respecting 23:9
respond 49:24
responded 49:25
responsibility 40:18
40:23
responsible 4:13
54:12
rest21:13
restart 20:25
result 13:5
retained 49:4
retrofit 38:5
retrofitting 32:19
returning 17:23
reusable 20:18
21:16
reuse 18:25
revenues 51:11
review 4:14 15:6
16:8 32:4
revitalize 52:5
re-construction
27:11
re-opening 38:5
re-use 20:13
re-using 21:17
RFPs 39:3
Richardson 4:12
right 14:3 43:9
54:10 '
rigor 45:12
River 6:17 14:22

[

51:2 53:21
rock 35:21
roll-up 12:21
rough 15:4
rounte 52:2
routes 13:13 52:6,9
Russo 1:22 55:7,21

S

§2:2

safe 37:2 42:13

safely 36:22

safety 36:21,24

salaries 26:3,7

sanitary 22:6

sanitation 2:5,8,10
2:12 4:6,21 5:16
11:22 33:14 35:10
44:20 46:22 52:15

Sarah 2:12 47

saturated 21:10

save27:18 29:5

saving 29:2

saying 33:3 38:6
41:2 46:19

says 27:13

scale 33:10,11

SCHOOL I1:9

scoping 1:5 7:3 9:11
15:8,12,17

sea 20:4

sealed 12:12,13

seals 14:9

second 21:15 29:12

section 27:8,13,15
28:4,5,16

sections 29:2

seduce 31:9

see 11:22 32:23
38:24 48:10,11
52:14

seeing 8:17 11:17

seek 6:24 54:6

seen 38:22,23

selected 6:22

self-sufficiency
38:2044:4,8

send 6:19 16:21
29:4 42:19

sending 42:21

sensitive 13:6,10

sent 27:19 29:13

September 5:6
15:21,21,24

series 19:17

serious 20:20 244

seriously 26:23

Services 25:14,16
31:4 32:14 35:19
38:14 42:4,24 .25

set 55:17

sefting 43:23 44:2

shaded 14:3

share 43:22

sheet 8:5 9:13

ship 33:12 37:10

shirking 40:22

shit 54:2

shoes 13:24

short 7:16 9:2

showing 9:3 11:11

shown 41:5

shows 10:11 11:14
13:7,9,12 14:13
49:7

shut 46:5

shutting 40:8

sie 27:21

side 35:8 48:21,22

sign 8:5

sign-in 7:23

similar 45:9,11' 47:7

simply 23:14

simultaneous 16:14

sit42:15

site 13:21 26:11
37:950:19

sites 5:20 7:12

siting 52:24

sits 34:10

sitting 42:15,17

situation 33:15
50:25

six 13:23

slides 9:3

slightly 30:3

slip 45:18

slowly 8:13

small 8:17

smart 37:11 47:2

SMITH 1:9

social 20:10

society 54:3

solid 1:4 4:22 5:3
5:159:417:11
19:8 21:22 23:2
23:1924:11 29:4
33:18 34:6,18
37:10,22 39:21
47:9 49:8,22

solve 27:24

somebody's 36:7

soon 46:4

sort41:3 43:16
47:12
South 1:7 5:25 6:10
6:22 13:8,20
37:23 49:15 51:14
so-called 38:3
spaces 13:23
Spanish 2:15 7:24
16:15
speak 8:9,15,20
39:5 54:19
speaker 8:5 16:12
30:16 37:16 47:21
SPEAKERS 3:2
specially-designed
14:7
specifically 6:8 38:2
spur 32:13
ss 55:4
staging 11:2
stairs 36:21
stalling 40:15
stand 39:12
standoff 36:17
standpoint 37:6,7,8
start 16:20
state 5:8,17 8:12
21:23 25:7 34:3
34:13 50:13,23
.55:3.8
statement 5:10 7:19
8:69:15
states 25:2 29:16
state-of-the-art
12:25
station 1:8 5:18
10:14 11:15,20
13:9,25 14:5
23:10 31:16 32:20
36:24 38:5 43:20
stations 5:20 6:5
7:13 9:24 10:6,12
10:22 17:1927:12
28:24 40:9 41:8
44:16 45:13,24
46:6
stenographer 8:13
stepped 41:3
steps 44:19
stickers 35:7,7
stop 30:12 33:5
store 54:11,11
stores 54:9
strapped 37:3
strategy 17:19
street 2:5 6:18
10:17 11:2 13:17

e R S T A A

Esquire Deposition Services
1-800-944-9454

"| talking 25:16

14:24 32:6 35:2,9 %
43:18 48:4 50:10
52:13

strike 31:7 34:25

strip 52:4

stuck 35:8,20

study 42:5

stuff 51:24 52:25

style 26:20

subject 45:8

sublessor 50:22

submit 9:14

subsidizing 50:24

substantively 45:16

suffer 21:12

suffering 19:25 :
22:8 53:17

sufficient 42:11

suggestion 36:19
45:5

sun 42:15

support 13:18 48:5
48:24

supported 5:9

supposed 27:9

sure 8:4 35:14
51:23

Susan 4:10

sustainability 41:19

Sustainable 37:23

SWMP 5:2,6,8,11

TR

3

5:14 15:2339:15 ©

45:19
system 12:16,18,23

13:2 43:23 .
SZARPANKSI2:4 |
Szarpanski42,3 |

16:17 19:13 30:14 |
37:1447:19 54:17 |

T
T 55:2,2
take 8:4,16 22:4,16
26:23 33:2 40:17
taken 55:11
talk 32:2
talked 44:17,20,21

tamped 12:6

tax 51:11

taxpayers 25:8

telephone 16:6

ten 15:8

tends 23:22

term 4:5 5:14

terms 38:17,17,19
46:13 47:15

:§
-
g
é
.

TR LT O R




thank 8:25 16:17
30:13,14 37:12,14
47:18,19 53:24
54:16,17,20

Thanks 47:22

theatre 29:19

theory 17:13

thing 36:15 37:11

things 45:22 51:14
53:16

think 16:13 33:2
37:541:543:2
47:18 48:24

thinking 21:6

third 21:21

thousand 33:23
34:6,15 _

thousand-yard 34:4

three 8:16 10:23,23
19:10,12 29:2
52:14

three-hour 36:17

throats 53:16

throwing 20:3
40:25

thrown 49:23

time 8:19 12:22
15:24 27:4,18
29:531:8 47:13
54:21

timeline 15:5

times 36:7

timing 27:14

tipping 11:21 36:6

today 29:20 50:5

told 28:17

toll 16:7

ton 34:15

tonight 4:7,19 6:7
7:15 8:17,25 9:12
38:2

tonighi's 7:24

tonnage 50:12

tons 33:21,21,22,22
33:23 34:7

top 14:3 36:5 52:19

topic 38:2

tore 25:13

tossing 40:21

total 15:8

totally 50:23

touched 46:18

town 18:11 ,

track 35:14 37:3

tracks 25:13 28:12

traffic 11:7 38:17

43:8 52:9

trailer 11:7
train 25:13 28:11
33:11 36:537:3,4
transcript 55:10
transfer 1:8 5:17,20
6:57:139:24
10:3,6,12,14,22
11:6,15,19 13:9
13:2514:517:18
23:928:6,24
31:16,21 32:3
34:4 36:24 38:4
40:9 41:7 44:9.16
45:13,23 46:5
transform 27:23
transitory 21:16
translation 7:24
16:14 .
transport 5:24 11:9
25:17
transportation
17:11
treatment 44:6
treats 25:25
trees 16:25
tried 31:9 49:24
Tri-state 29:15
truck 11:22 13:12
13:14,19 38:17
trucking 43:6
trocks 11:20 12:20
13:16,23 25:15,23
35:542:20 43:8
50:8 51:21 52:2,6
52:11,15 53:19
true 17:20 28:8
55:10
truthful 22:22
Truxton 34:25 35:9
try 37:24
trying 39:20 52:5
turn 8:9 49:6
two 10:15 11:15
16:10 29:8 49:3
type 22:14,17 26:3
typical 11:18 14:13

U

understand 23:14
39:345:1749:12

understanding 43:6

union 26:18 30:22
31:10

United 25:2

unjust 18:4

unload 13:23

unloading 10:7

i R R R R R R R R

14:19
untenable 44:5
Upstate 35:5
use 8:24 19:19
20:17 25:23 30:12
44:22 50:8 51:6
useful 16:23
useless 34:10
usually 49:17
utilize 11:7

Vv
Varick 32:6
various 16:9 25:4
Vaughan 2:10 4:8
vehicles 10:8 13:21
ventilation 12:17
venues 44:17
verbally 9:12
versiom 41:24
viable 43:2
video 35:6
Vincent 3:6 30:16

30:17

violate 44:3
violating 51:19
visions 48:16

W

walked 49:3

Walter 2:8 4:8

want 15:15 39:25
45:6,23 46:14
53:6

wanted 36:10

wants 8:15 53:25

war 30:11

wasn't 50:4

waste 1:4 4:22 5:3
5:13,15.24 6:3,15
9:4.6,9 10:3,6,8
11:5,23,25 12:4,7
14:11,18,20,23
17:11,1519:8
20:23 21:20,22
22:523:2,5,10,19
24:2.2.8,10,11,13
24:22 25:9,14,16
25:16,24,25 26:6
27:19,23 28:5,6,9
28:13,19 294,11
31:3,4,6,8,14,18
32:3,5,7,14,22
33:5,19 34:6,18
34:24 35:13,18,19
35:23 37:8,10,22
38:13 :

42:3,4,24,24.25
44:9 46:17 47:6
47:10 48:18 49:9
49:22 50:3,16,17
50:22 51:8,17
54:4,5.7,14

wasteshed 11:12,13

waste-to-energy
2725

water 12:23 20:3

waterfront 50:19

way 27;16 33:10
34:19,20,22 36:11
37:238:20 39:8
39:14,19,22 40:3
41:13 42:12 43:10
43:19 46:10 48:18
55:15

ways 17:12 44:21
54:6

website 7:10

weighed 33:11

weight 13:18

went 39:4

Westchester 26:14

we'll 8:18

we're 8:10 15:7
16:13 50:6 52:4
53:5,14

we've 8:23 16:5
31:2539:19 40:14

whatseever 49:10

WHEREOF 55:17

whichever 40:4

white 14:2 22:11
23:12

win 30:2

wind 13:16

wish 8:20

WITNESS 55:17

wonder 49:18

word 28:2 43:3

work 26:8,13 31:12
36:2,22 41:16
45:18 53:25 54:4

workers 26:2,3,5.7
26:13,16,20 30:24
31:2,6,9 34:25
37:6

working 25:3

world 24:25

wrangling 46:22

wrapper 18:12

written 8:21 9:15
17:17

wrong 43:17

Esquire Deposition Services

1-800-944-9454

yanked 32:13

yvard 6:20 15:2 31:4
33:9 34:8,10,19

Yards 6:17 14:22
31:8,19 32:8 36:3
51:2

year 4:24 15:11

years 5:5 31:5,16
31:1842:547:8

yesterday 46:16

York 1:10 2:6,6 4:6
5:413:12 177
19:4 21:23 23:17
30:10 33:25 34:3
34:3,12,13 35:5
54:15 55:3,5,8

Z

zero 18:24 19:2
20:13 46:17 47:6
54:4

1

Ist 15:10

1000 33:22

10004 2:6

108 30:23 36:13

11th 15:14

12th 2:5

132nd 6:18 10:17
14:24 50:9 52:13

14th 15:17

141st 48:3

161263 1:23

17 3:513:20

17th 7:4

2

205:536:647:8
2000 33:22

2004 1:11 55:11,18
21st47:4

23rd 1:11 55:11
28th 15:22 55:18

3

300033:21,21
3000-ton 33:17
3136

360 15:20
383:7




5
5:56 1:11
52nd 11:2

6
6th 15:18 16:2

7
7:16 54:21

8
8th 15:21 16:3
888-NYC-SWMP
16:7

9
Oth 9:16 15:13 16:5
91st43:18
920 6:17 10:17
14:23
98 6:16 10:18 14:20

R T

T

Esquire Deposition Services
1-800-944-9454



